mass source reductions in NAS are by more than one order in magnitude larger than in NAC
(c.f. Table 3.4). However, in the source regions the small values of λ < 1 are partly compensated
by the contribution of the primary emissions with λ > 1 as in the NAC scenario.
It is interesting to note that in the natural NAT scenario the main patterns of non-linearity still
resemble the effect of the sulfuric emissions in the NAS scenario. However, the accumulation
mode soluble particle numbers increase closer to linearity with the mass over large parts of
the continents, indicated by values of λ ≈ 1. One possible explanation is that the emissions of
primary particles and of secondary particle precursors balance each other from natural to present
day conditions resulting in the quasi-linear behavior over large parts of the continents. Over
most part of the remote oceanic regions, values of λ > 1 indicate a disproportionate increase of
the aerosol numbers compared to aerosol mass.
The disproportionate impact of primary emissions on accumulation mode particles, as surrogate
for CCN, as indicated by the linearity analysis of the NAC scenario, has also been investigated

3.3 Results 73

λ for NAC

0  0.25 0.5  0.75 1.0  1.25 1.5  1.75 2.0  3.0  4.0  5.0

a) λ for NAS

0  0.25 0.5  0.75 1.0  1.25 1.5  1.75 2.0  3.0  4.0  5.0

b)

λ for NA

0  0.25 0.5  0.75 1.0  1.25 1.5  1.75 2.0  3.0  4.0  5.0

c) λ for NAT

0  0.25 0.5  0.75 1.0  1.25 1.5  1.75 2.0  3.0  4.0  5.0

d)

α(N)

0  5%  10%  15%  20%  25%  30%

e) α(τ)

-20%  -15%  -10%  -5%  0  5%  10%  15%  20%

f)

Figure 3.4: Annual mean non-linearity factor λ for the soluble accumulation mode as defined
in Eq. (3.1) for a) the NAC, b) the NAS, c) the NA, and d) the NAT scenario. Annual mean
additivity factor α as defined in Eq. (3.2) for e) the accumulation mode soluble number burden
N and f) the aerosol optical depth τ at 550 nm, for the NAS and NAC scenarios compared
to the NA scenario. Regions of λ with ∆M < 1% are masked out in a-d). Regions of α with
τREF < 0.05 are masked out in f).

74 3 Emission-Induced Nonlinearities in the Global Aerosol System

Accumulation Soluble

-90 -60 -30 0 30 60 900